You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Devon Authorities
Strategic Waste
Committee

Date: 21 June 2022

Contact: Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362
Email: fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 29th June, 2022
A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the
above date at 2.15 pm at Council Chamber - County Hall to consider the following
matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Election of Chair and Vice Chair
In accordance with the agreed protocol the Chair shall be a County Council or
Torbay Council appointee with the Vice-Chair being a District Council appointee
(both with Executive responsibility for waste management).

2

Apologies for Absence

3

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021, attached

4

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.

5

Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 8)
The operating rules and Terms of Reference for the Devon Authorities Strategic
Waste Committee are attached, for information.

6

Budget Statement (Pages 9 - 12)
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/22/7),
attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7

Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay - Options For
Working Closer Together (Pages 13 - 18)
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/22/7),
attached.
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8

Waste Compositional Analysis: Update
Waste Client Officer (SWISCo, Torbay Council) to report
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9

Projects funded by the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee Budget &
the Lottery Funded Food Rescue Project
Presentations on:
(a)

Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract
Recycling and Waste Officer, East Devon District Council

(b)

Clean Devon
Senior Waste Manager (data and performance), Devon County Council

(c)

Food Rescue project
Food Rescue Project Manager, Devon County Council

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION
10

Future Meetings
19 October 2022
23 February 2023

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS
AND PUBLIC
Nil.
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.
Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.
Committee Terms of Reference
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee,
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.
Access to Information
[...]
 noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking
place on that item.
WiFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.
Fire
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest
available exit following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

2.

Agenda Item 3
1
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
14/10/21
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
14 October 2021
Present:Councillors G Jung (Chair), D Harvey, C Leather, Daniel, A Dewhirst,
C Slade, D Brown (Substitute) and J Atiya-Alla (Substitute)
Apologies:Councillors R Croad, K Baldry and M Morey
Members attending virtually via Microsoft Teams
Councillor N Pearson
*

9

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 be signed
as a correct record.

*

10

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

*

11

Waste Performance Statistics 2020/21
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways,
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/58) which provided an
overview of waste performance statistics for Devon and Torbay for 2020/21.
Highlights from the Report included a reduction in recycling rates across
Devon from 56.6% to 55.3% which was attributed largely to the
unprecedented circumstances surrounding the Coronavirus pandemic
including the closure of Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and
subsequently reduced site capacities upon reopening, alongside changing
waste behaviours, shopping habits and home working arrangements.
Despite reductions in recycling rates for some, Members were advised that
Devon remained a high performing Waste Disposal Authority nationwide.
It was also explained that the Authority’s Shared Savings Scheme, whereby
savings resulting from investments in improved services were shared back
with district councils, had been awarded the Best New Idea at the LARAC
Conference 2021.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
2
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
14/10/21
Members’ discussion points included the need to address the reduction in
recycling rates, particularly in areas such as textiles that had seen a large
decrease; and the importance of ascertaining the publication timelines of
Government waste schemes to meet proposed implementation dates.
It was MOVED by Councillor Jung, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and
RESOLVED that
(a) the performance statistics for 2020/21 and the service continuity for
residents through the Covid-19 pandemic be noted;
(b) the Committee continued to support DASWC authorities to provide
comprehensive waste services for residents in accordance with the objectives
outlines in the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and
Torbay (2020-2030); and
(c) congratulations be given for achieving the Best New Idea award at the
2021 LARAC Conference.
*

12

Budget Proposal for 2022/23
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways,
Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/21/59) which summarised the options for the
proposed funding allocations for 2022/23 and updated on the current position
regarding the 2021/22 budget.
Highlights from the Report included:


a £41,000 allocation to the Don’t Let Devon Go To Waste campaign;



the upcoming 2022 Waste Analysis which had been allocated a sum of
£49,000. This money had been saved by the ending of Re-use Credits,
which was agreed at the previous meeting of this Committee, and any
underspend on Re-use Credits in 2021/22 could be allocated to this
proposed sum; and



that a pilot of the Waste Prevention Pack, to which £21,239 had been
allocated by agreement of the Committee at the previous meeting, was
being carried out in September / October.

Members’ discussion points included:
 the logistics of the Waste Analysis scheme; and
 the importance of reducing litter, including how the general public could
be incentivised to adopt a ‘take it home’ strategy, problems
surrounding insurance and risk assessments for authority-backed litter

Page 2

Agenda Item 3
3
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
14/10/21
picking groups, and other potential solutions such as targeted
education at school-age children and intelligent bin placement.
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Atiya-Alla and
RESOLVED that
(a) the proposed budget for 2022/23 be agreed; and
(b) the 2021/22 budget position be noted.
*

13

Waste Prevention Pack Update
Members received a presentation by the Waste Client Officer (SWISCo),
Torbay Council which provided an update on the Waste Prevention Pack.
The creation of the countywide Waste Prevention Pack had been agreed at
the previous meeting of this Committee, funded by underspend from other
programs. It aimed to reduce waste produced by first-time buyers and people
moving home.
Members were advised that Officers had been in contact with estate agents to
recruit them into the scheme, and that the pilot area had been expanded to
cover all of Torquay and Paignton.
Member discussion centred around potential strategies to disseminate the
information pack, including placing PDF copies on property search websites.

*

14

Government Consultation Responses
Members received an update from the Waste and Recycling Manager, East
Devon District Council, on correspondence between the Devon Authorities
Strategic Waste Committee and Rebecca Pow MP. This was regarding the
Consultation on Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in
England.
The Committee was generally supportive of the proposals but expressed in
strong terms their opposition to the proposed introduction of a free garden
waste collection service. A response to the Committee’s second letter had yet
to be received.
Member discussion centred around the potential financial ramifications on
districts, Torbay Council and Devon County Council as a whole should this
proposal be implemented.

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
4
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
14/10/21
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting
*

DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 2.21 pm and finished at 4.03 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

OPERATING RULES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE DEVON AUTHORITIES
STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
1.

Working Practices
1.

The Committee is established under the provisions of Section 101 of the Local
Government Act 1972. The area in which the Committee is to exercise its
authority is within the administrative areas of Devon County Council and Torbay
Council.

2.

The Committee shall comprise of one elected Member with Cabinet/Executive or
‘portfolio’ responsibility for waste management from each of the respective
Authorities, appointed by each Authority. Each Authority will ensure that its
appointed Committee Member is a member of its Cabinet or Executive. Each
Authority will elec
[...]
ing Authority for the Committee. The
County Council's Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) and Financial Regulations
shall apply to the Committee's procedures and activities.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

2.

7.

The Committee shall have the power to co-opt other representatives to serve in a
non-voting capacity. These would be Associate Members without voting rights
but the ability to speak.

8.

The County Treasurer shall hold a separate account for the Committee.

Terms of Reference
The purpose of the Committee is:-

3.

1.

To promote sustainable, cost effective and efficient service delivery through a
shared approach to resource and waste management in Devon.

2.

To take ownership of and be responsible for the development, implementation
and review of the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon Action
Plan.

3.

To exercise those responsibilities delegated to the Committee and to make
recommendations to the respective Authorities including through the Chief
Executives and Leaders group on matters of strategic importance including
future strategy, collection, treatment and disposal of wastes; and to implement
and further develop initiatives as requested by this group and joint consultative
committees.

4.

To share resources wherever practicable, having due regard to the opportunities
for economies of scale to ensure effective use of resources including joint
procurement opportunities to deliver savings to the public purse.

5.

To continue to develop and implement behavioural change & education
initiatives to ensure that communities are well informed and are actively
encouraged to maximise their opportunities for waste minimisation, reuse and
recycling & composting.

6.

To consider and adopt funding policies for the Committee's Budget.

7.

To administer payments from the Committee's Budget in accordance with the
County Council’s Financial Regulations to finance waste management activities;
to receive accounts relating to Joint Schemes; and to consider the an
[...]
 and upon
such terms as it shall see fit.

4.

Reports for the Committee are to be considered by a Senior Waste Officer Group
comprising of waste service managers from each of the respective Authorities
which shall meet as required by the programme of Committee meetings. The
Senior Waste Officer Group shall set up Working Parties as necessary to
consider specific project areas, which will report back to the Senior Waste Officer
Group and subsequently to Committee. A Recycling Officers’ Forum, made up
similarly, will report to the Senior Waste Officer Group on waste minimisation, reuse, recycling & composting initiatives and performance, and attend the
Committee on an annual basis.

5.

Minutes of the Committee shall be submitted to the relevant Cabinet/Executive or
Committee of each constituent Council.

6.

The County Council’s Head of Service responsible for Waste shall collate annual
recycling statistics for the Committee's consideration

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
CET/22/7
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
29 June 2022

Budget Statement
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: that
(a)
the position in relation to the 2021/22 underspend is noted; and
(b)
the proposal to return to the October committee to determine how this should
be spent is approved.
1.

Summary

The report details the outturn of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
(DASWC) budget from 2021/22 and proposes that a decision on how to allocate the
underspend is made at the October committee.
2.

Introduction

The budget outturn for 2021/22 is shown below. The budget was for £192,000 and
there was an underspend of £54,124 from 2020/21 to be added to that making a total
of £246,124. The table shows a new underspend of £57,895 for 2021/22 and the
reasons for this are detailed below.
Budget
2021/22
Waste and
Recycling
Advisors
contract
Reuse Credits
Don’t let Devon
go to waste
Clean Devon
Waste Analysis
Totals



95,000

Plus 2020/21
Total
underspend allocation
2021/22
0
95,000

Spend in
2021/22

Underspend

92,678

2,322

25,000
41,000

29,039
21,235

54,039
62,235

43,936
46,146

10,103
16,089

7,000
24,000
192,000

3,850
0
54,124

10,850
24,000
246,124

5,469
0
188,229

5,381
24,000
57,895

£10,103 underspend on Reuse credits, this was due to the ongoing
consequences of recovering from the Covid pandemic.
£16,089 underspend on DLDGTW. This budget was made up of the £41,000
budget plus the underspend of £21,235 from the WRA contract and DLDGTW
which was allocated for a Waste Prevention Guide (WPG). The WPG cost
£14,601 so there was an underspend of £6,634 plus an underspend on itself
DLDGTW of £9,455 simply because of fallout from Covid.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6




£2,322 underspend on WRA contract due to slightly reduced travel during the
pandemic.
£5,381 underspend on Clean Devon due to the cost of the fly tipping
campaign being less than budgeted for.
£24,000 “underspend” on Waste Analysis. The origin of this sum is the
savings made from discontinuing the payment of Reuse Credits in 2022/23
following a reduced allocation of £25,000 in 2021/22. The committee agreed
to carry this forward to 2022/23 to contribute to the cost of the Waste
Compositional Analysis.

The 2022/23 budget is below.
Project

Budget

DLDGTW

41,000

WRA

98,860

Clean Devon

7,000

Waste Analysis

49,000

Total
3.

195,860

Proposal

The underspend from 2021/22 is £57,895. It is proposed that further consideration
be given to how this underspend could be allocated and a report is brought to the
October committee for a decision as part of the overall budget 2023/24 setting
report. Options could include allocating sums to the current projects, but could also,
in line with the waste hierarchy, look at initiatives to reduce food waste and residual
waste, and support for composting in schools and Repair Cafes & other re-use
initiatives.
4.

Options/Alternatives

The other option is to return the underspend to the top-slice and that will be
considered as one of the options.
5.

Strategic Plan

Responding to the climate emergency is the key area in the Devon Strategic Plan
that this work relates to. Allocating funding in line with the waste hierarchy will assist
residents to further reduce, reuse and recycle waste and conserve resources thereby
aligning with the Strategic Plan’s aim of “Ensuring resources are used more
efficiently by waste reduction, re-use and recycling”.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6
6.

Financial Considerations

This is a budget update showing expenditure for 2021/22 and a proposal to consider
how the underspend is allocated at a future meeting.
7.

Legal Considerations

There are no specific legal considerations.
8.

Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)

The past and proposed expenditure in relation to the DASWC budgets for 2021/22
and 2022/23 will have a positive effect on the environment and climate change.
9.

Equality Considerations

It is not considered that the proposals will result in any equality issues. They will be
aimed at helping residents do more to reduce, reuse and recycle.
10.

Risk Management Considerations

No risks have been identified.
11.

Public Health Impact

Dealing with waste in a safe way in line with the waste hierarchy is a fundamental
approach when allocating the DASWC budget. There are not expected to be any
negative impacts on Public Health as a result of these proposals.
12.

Summary

It is proposed that a decision on the allocation of the 2021/22 budget underspend is
made in October after due consideration such that it has a significant impact on
reducing residual waste and increasing reuse and recycling.
Meg Booth
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Annette Dentith
Tel No: 01392 383190
Room: Matford 21, County Hall, Exeter
Background Paper

Date

Nil
Budget Statement - Final

Page 11

File Reference

Agenda Item 7
CET/22/8
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
29 June 2022

Resource and Waste Strategy for Devon and Torbay – options for
working closer together
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the committee approves the proposal to look at converging
some elements of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee authorities’
services.
1.

Summary

Following on from the successful implementation of the Devon aligned option
whereby authorities have aimed for the same service offer e.g. separately collected
materials and frequency of collections, the authorities are now looking at elements of
the services where there could be further convergence that would benefit both the
service itself and potentially the residents of Devon and Torbay. This report looks at
some of the options.
2.

Introduction

Since the review of the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and
Torbay (RWMS) in 2013 the authorities have been aiming to align key elements of
their services. This is complex due to different contract periods and due to the
historic and organic development of each service in each district and Torbay.
Nevertheless, with the implementation of the Shared Savings Scheme (whereby the
County Council shares its savings with any district making a significant change to
their service which reduces the County Council’s costs) most districts have modified
their services to meet the aligned option. Diagrams 1 and 2 show how the services
have aligned since 2013. There is no doubt that aligning services can bring cost
savings to the public purse, and also other benefits such as allowing consistent
communications across Devon and Torbay when encouraging residents to reduce,
reuse and recycle and how to make better use of their recycling and residual waste
services. This report looks into further alignment of elements of the services which
would benefit service delivery, improve customer satisfaction and understanding,
and facilitate consistent communications across Devon and Torbay.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Diagram 1 - 2013

Diagram 2 – 2022

Note: South Hams – 50% of households have a kerbside sort weekly collection which includes food
waste. 32% of households are on a comingled weekly recycling collection and that doesn’t include
food waste. 18% have a fortnightly sack recycling service.
Exeter are starting to offer a small number of properties a food waste collection.

3.

Proposal

At a workshop in May members and officers looked at a shortlist of proposals from
more than 20 different service areas. The following table shows the areas which the
authorities are planning to consider for early convergence.

Page 14

Agenda Item 7
Service area
Proposal
Garden Waste
Suspension of two
Collection Service collection services at
Christmas.
Core Collection
vehicle types for
kerbside residual
and dry recycling

A No Side Waste
Policy

Service
Standards

Material sales
outlets

Notes
Most of the authorities suspend their
service over the Christmas period.
Alignment would avoid confusion for
residents.
Work together to
Using the same vehicles for collection
procure fleet when
services allows potential economies
opportunities arise.
of scale for procurement and also
sharing of best practice, training,
maintenance and emergency
operations. Exeter could not be party
to kerbside sort vehicles currently due
to having a different collection
method.
The majority of
A “no side waste policy” encourages
authorities have a “no residents to recycle everything they
side waste policy” and can by encouraging them to use all of
within the next 12
their bins correctly. Residual waste
months all those with
will therefore decrease if this policy is

[...]
 with these proposals.
If anything, there are likely to be reduced costs, for example, a no side waste policy
should result in less residual waste and more recycling. Procurement costs could

Page 16

Agenda Item 7
also be reduced through sharing best practice in relation to vehicles for example,
and material income could potentially be increased with joint contracts.
8.

Legal Considerations

There are no specific legal considerations.
9.

Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)

The RWMS was accompanied by an Impact Assessment, see Agenda Item 8 page
75 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Devon Authorities Strategic Waste
Committee, 16/06/2021 14:15
The work of the local authorities in relation to waste management is aimed at
reducing, reusing and recycling waste, thereby reducing its environmental impact
and its impact on Climate Change. It is considered that the proposals will result in
positive impacts in relation to the environment and climate change, e.g. no side
waste policy increases the public’s understanding of the need to reduce waste and
recycle correctly when accompanied by appropriate communications; sharing best
practice in vehicle technology could lead to purchasing more sustainable vehicles.
10.

Equality Considerations

The RWMS was accompanied by an Impact Assessment, see link in paragraph 9
above.
Converging of some elements of local authority waste services will result in more
consistent communications which will help all residents better understand how to
reduce, reuse and recycle their waste. Inequality of services across Devon will be
addressed as the work progresses, enabling improved customer service.
11.

Risk Management Considerations

No risks have been identified.
12.

Public Health Impact

Dealing with waste in a safe way in line with the waste hierarchy is a fundamental
approach within the RWMS. There are not expected to be any negative impacts on
Public Health as a result of these proposals.
13.

Summary

Converging of waste management services where appropriate will have cost
benefits, environmental and climate change benefits as well as improving customer
relations and services to residents. This work will build on the great progress already
made in aligning services across Devon.
Meg Booth
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Annette Dentith
Tel No: 01392 383190
Room: Matford 21, County Hall, Exeter
Background Paper
Nil

Date

File Reference

Resource and Waste Strategy for Devon and Torbay – options for working closer
together - Final

Page 18



Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

29/06/22 
 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

29 June 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Croad (Chair), G Jung (Vice-Chair), C Leather, Williams, 
M Morey, N Pearson, A Dewhirst and C Slade 

 

Attending virtually via Microsoft Teams 

 

Councillor K Baldry 

 
* 15   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Croad and Councillor Jung be elected Chair and 
Vice-Chair respectively for the ensuing year. 
 

* 16   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 17   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 18   Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee noted its operating rules and Terms of Reference. 
 

* 19   Budget Statement 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/22/7) which detailed the outturn of the 
Committee’s budget from 2021/22 and proposed that a decision on how to 
allocate this underspend was made at the October committee. 
 
Overall the underspend totalled £57,895. This was for a number of reasons 
such as (in the case of the Don’t Let Devon Go To Waste campaign) impacts 
of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Clean Devon underspend was due to the 
cost of the campaign being less than was budgeted for. Members were invited 
to consider and, before the next meeting of this committee, put forward 
suggestions to their officers as to how the budget underspend could be spent. 
One option would be to use the funds to address the outcomes of the residual 
waste analysis that was being undertaken later in the year. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
29/06/22 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the position in relation to the 2021/22 underspend be noted; and 
(b) the proposal to return to the October committee to determine how this 
should be spent be approved. 
 

* 20   Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay - 
Options For Working Closer Together 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/22/8) which outlined potential options for 
convergence of services across Devon and Torbay. 
 
It was highlighted to Members that the aligned waste collection service since 
2013 had been very successful, with officers now looking to move onto further 
areas that could be aligned between authorities to improve service delivery, 
customer satisfaction and facilitate consistent communications across Devon 
and Torbay. Areas for early convergence were highlighted in the Report, such 
as streamlining garden waste collection over the Christmas period and 
annually reviewing material sales outlets. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to look at converging some elements of the 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee authorities’ services be 
approved. 
 

* 21   Waste Compositional Analysis: Update 
 
Members received a verbal report from the Waste Client Officer (SWISCo, 
Torbay Council) on planned waste compositional analysis work. 
 
This would consist of 200 households from each district across Devon and 
Torbay having their household waste collected and analysed. Analysis of six 
recycling centres would also be undertaken, which was new to this process 
for Devon. The research would be undertaken by M.E.L, who had undertaken 
previous waste compositional analysis for Devon which would ensure 
consistency with previous research. 
 
It was explained to Members that the work would take place across three 
weeks in October 2022, with the period until then set aside for engagement 
with districts to help select the targeted households. The households would be 
picked based on socioeconomic classification. 
 
In Member discussion it was noted that previous waste compositional analysis 
work that was undertaken had yielded some areas of concern and hoped that 
targeted work that had been undertaken since then would lead to positive 



3 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

29/06/22 
 

 

changes in the waste disposal habits of residents including the reduction of 
food waste. 
 
 
 

* 22   Projects funded by the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
Budget & the Lottery Funded Food Rescue Project 
 
Members received three presentations on projects designed to reduce waste 
in various ways, two of which had been funded by the Committee’s budget. 
 
(a) Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) Contract 
 
The Recycling and Waste Officer, East Devon District Council, presented on 
the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) project which commenced in 2017, 
with aims to reduce food waste, increase recycling levels and increase 
resident awareness of their waste habits, among other outcomes. 
 
A team of three advisors, who worked in three to four local authority areas 
each, engaged with residents via doorstepping to help understand their issues 
and concerns around waste management as well as help educate them. They 
also had provision to order waste containers for residents, increasing both 
convenience for residents & recycling levels. Other tasks undertaken included 
investigating best practice for HMOs, on-street auditing of recycling banks and 
promotion of specific recycling schemes. 
 
Although it was difficult to measure effectiveness of the scheme objectively in 
terms of tonnage, contact rate with residents had been good and verbal 
feedback received had been largely positive, with residents pleased to see 
someone representing the Council available to assist and advise them.  
 
(b) Clean Devon 
 
The Senior Waste Manager (data and performance), Devon County Council, 
presented on the Clean Devon project. 
 
Launched in March 2020 and working on a limited budget of £7,000 per year, 
Clean Devon aimed to involve numerous agencies and Local Authorities 
under a partnership of collaboration to reduce littering and fly tipping and to 
preserve Devon’s natural landscape and protect its wildlife.  
 
Member discussion centred around litter picking and the problems that 
communities often face such as the requirement for insurance and risk 
assessments which could dissuade them from getting involved. Officers noted 
the problem and assured Members there was work underway to streamline 
the process and explore ways to make this easier for residents, but that 
personal safety must still form a significant part of the process. 
 
(c) Food Rescue Project 



4 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
29/06/22 

 
 
The Food Rescue Project Manager, Devon County Council, presented on the 
Food Rescue Project, a lottery-funded project which aimed to redistribute 
good-to-eat, surplus food and avoid it going to waste where possible.  
 
It was highlighted that across the UK, food redistribution had tripled since 
2020 to the equivalent of 220 million meals being redistributed. There was 
scope to redistribute more. 
 
Under the project, two community fridges had been opened and maintained: 
one in Okehampton and one in Exeter Library. Together these had already 
redistributed around 850kg of food and were freely accessible to members of 
the public, run by volunteers, and operated according to strict health and 
safety protocols. 
 
Gleaning, a practice by which crops are harvested by volunteers that would 
otherwise be uneconomical for farmers to harvest, was also highlighted as an 
activity being undertaken to increase food redistribution. 
 
The Food Rescue Project were also involved in encouraging the use of the 
free food sharing app Olio which allowed residents to share otherwise 
unwanted food and prevent it going to waste. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.47 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

